



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

FIRST ASSEMBLY – (FOURTH SESSION)

ORDERS OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2016 AT 2.30 P.M.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

1. Administration of Oath
2. Communication from the Chair
3. Messages
4. Petitions
5. Papers
6. Notices of Motion
7. Statements
8. *. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE ASSEMBLY**

The Nairobi City County Community and Neighbourhood Associations
Engagement Bill, 2015 (Assembly Bill No. 12 of 2015)

(Chairperson, Sectoral Committee on Planning and Housing)

9. *. **MOTION** – (Chairperson, Committee on Delegated County Legislation)

THAT, this Assembly adopts **THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON DELEGATED LEGISLATION ON THE STUDY VISIT TO KERALA, INDIA**, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Wednesday, 18th November, 2015.

I. THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY COMMUNITY AND NEIGHBOURHOOD ASSOCIATIONS ENGAGEMENT BILL, 2015 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 12 OF 2015)

NOTICE is given that the Chairperson of the Sectoral Committee on Planning and Housing, Hon. Jairo Atenya Asitiba, MCA intends to move the following amendments to the Nairobi City County Community and Neighborhood Associations Engagement Bill, 2015 at the Committee Stage—

CLAUSE 1

THAT, clause 1 of the Bill be amended by inserting the words “and shall come into operation upon the expiry of ninety days from the date of its publication” immediately after “2015” appearing in Clause 1

CLAUSE 2

THAT, clause 2 of the Bill be amended by inserting the following new definition in its proper alphabetical sequence-

“Policing’ means activities related to community policing as defined by Section 2 of the National Police Service Act (Cap 84).”

CLAUSE 4

THAT, clause 4 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) Deleting the word “protection” appearing in subclause (a) and substituting with the word “conservation”

CLAUSE 5

THAT, clause 5 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) Deleting the word “twenty” appearing in subclause (b) and replacing with the word “ten”
- (b) Deleting the words “fifty one per cent” and replacing with the words “seventy five per cent”

CLAUSE 6

THAT, clause 6 of the Bill be amended by —

- (a) Deleting the word “may” appearing in Clause 6 and replacing with the word “shall”
- (b) Deleting sub-clause 6(b)

CLAUSE 10

THAT, clause 10 be amended as follows —

- (a) By deleting the words “Section 5(3)” appearing in subclause (c) and replacing with the words “Section 5(c)”
- (b) In sub-clause (c) by deleting the words “sixty per cent” and replacing with the words “seventy five per cent”.
- (c) By inserting a new subclause-

“(10ca) The association decides to opt out of the agreement in which case it shall give a three months’ notice to the Executive Committee member” immediately after subclause 10 (c).

CLAUSE 11

THAT, clause 11 be amended by deleting the words “once every year” and replacing with the words “twice every year”

CLAUSE 12

THAT, Clause 12 be amended in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words “a simple majority” and replacing with the words “two thirds”.

CLAUSE 14

THAT, Clause 14 be amended by deleting the words “or collecting revenue”

CLAUSE 15

THAT, clause 15 be amended by-

- (a) Inserting the words “who shall be a person knowledgeable in arbitration matters” immediately after the word “Chairperson” appearing in subclause (a)
- (b) inserting the following new subclause immediately after subclause (c) “Not more than two-thirds of the members of the committee established under this section shall be of the same gender.”

CLAUSE 16

THAT, clause 16 be amended by deleting the word ‘Governor’ and replacing with the words “County Assembly”

NOTICES**II. Assembly resolved on Wednesday, February 10, 2016 as follows:-**

THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 94(4), this Assembly orders that, each speech in a debate on a **Report of a Committee**, a Sessional Paper or any other Report submitted to the Assembly, be limited as follows: - A maximum of sixty (60) minutes for the Mover in moving and thirty (30) minutes in replying, and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) minutes each; and that priority be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, in that Order.

*** Denotes Orders of the Day**
